

[ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the District of Columbia Circuit

In re: ABD AL-RAHIM HUSSEIN AL-
NASHIRI,

)
) No. 18-1279
)
) **PETITIONER’S REPLY**
) **BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF**
) **HIS PETITION FOR A**
) **WRIT OF MANDAMUS**
) **AND PROHIBITION**
)
) Dated: November 28, 2018
)

Michel Paradis
CAPT Brian Mizer, USN, JAGC
LT Alaric Piette, USN, JAGC
U.S. Department of Defense
Military Commission Defense Organization
1620 Defense Pentagon
Washington, DC 20301

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Reply 1

 I. Standard of review. 4

 II. The record is more than sufficient to support mandamus..... 6

 III. Petitioner cannot seek adequate relief from the military
 commission..... 14

 IV. Secretly negotiating with a party for a job is clear judicial
 misconduct..... 16

 V. The only adequate and appropriate remedy is vacatur of
 proceedings..... 22

Conclusion 27

Certificate of Service 28

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)..... 29

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings and Related Cases 30

List of Attachments..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Authorities upon which Petitioner chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

Cases

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 22 (1921)	5
<i>Florioiu v. Gonzales</i> , 498 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Hasan v. Gross</i> , 71 M.J. 416 (C.A.A.F. 2012)	6
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4, 7
<i>In re Certain Complaints Under Investigation by an Investigating Committee</i> , 783 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>In re Mohammad</i> , 866 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 136 (1955)	28
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 736 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	24, 26, 28
<i>Mangini v. United States</i> , 314 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Monmouth Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 257 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Pepsico v. McMillen</i> , 764 F.2d 458 (7th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 49 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1995).....	22

<i>Potashnick v. Port City Constr.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 923 F.2d 731 (9th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 559 A.2d 745 (D.C. 1989).....	19, 24, 26
<i>Troxel v. State</i> , 875 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 2016).....	19
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	17
<i>Union Carbide v. U.S. Cutting Service</i> , 782 F.2d 710 (7th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 111 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	8
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Roach</i> , 69 M.J. 17 (C.A.A.F. 2010)	15, 28
<i>USNMCCR v. Carlucci</i> , 26 M.J. 328 (C.M.A. 1988).....	14
US Code	
10 U.S.C. § 867.....	5
10 U.S.C. § 948b.....	6
10 U.S.C. § 949a.....	6
10 U.S.C. § 949p–4.....	3, 15
10 U.S.C. § 950g.....	5

Other Authorities

ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct (2014).....	21
Amy Davidson Sorkin, <i>At Guantánamo, Are Even the Judges Giving Up?</i> , The New Yorker (Feb. 20, 2018)	25
Attorney General Announces Forum Decisions for Guantanamo Detainees (Nov. 13, 2009)	20
Carol Rosenberg, <i>Lawyer floated life-sentence plea deal for alleged 9/11 plotter.</i> <i>The deal vanished</i> , Miami Herald (Nov. 16, 2018).....	20
Carol Rosenberg, <i>War court judge pursued immigration job for years while presiding over USS Cole case</i> , Miami Herald (Nov. 20, 2018)	25
<i>Chaos in Guantanamo as Makeshift Legal Process Hits a Conflict</i> , The Rachel Maddow Show (Nov. 2, 2017).....	26
Dave Phillips, <i>Many Say He’s the Least Qualified Lawyer Ever to Lead a Guantánamo Case. He Agrees</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 5, 2018).....	25
<i>Episode 45: An Inter-Jurisdictional Cluster-You-Know-What?</i> , National Security Law Podcast (Nov. 7, 2017).....	25
Fed. R. App. Pro.	14
Guide to Judiciary Policies and Procedures (2014).....	17, 18
Manual for Military Commissions (2011).....	19
